Crto27%

Tel +44 (0)23 8088 1700 Arcadha House

Fax +44 (0)23 8088 1701 Marnitime Walk

DX 2008 Southamptaon QOcean Village
T — www.bdo.co uk Southampton SO14 3TL
File Copy 3 January 2012

Your Ref: «CREF~»
Our Ref AHB/AM/ A6

Email: andrew morgan@bdo co uk
Direct line. 023 8088 1776

Dear Sirs
South Coast Accident Repair and Refurbishment Limited - In Liquidation

| write to you pursuant to Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Act 1986 and provide a progress report
detailing my first year 1n office.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance 1n hand of £984 16 and report as follows

Receipts

As previously reported Clydesdale Bank Plc operated an invoice financing facitity that 1s secured
against the company’s book debts The director’s statement of affairs indicated that book debts
of £494,598 were available for collection Due to what appears to be evidence of invoicing
wrregulanties, set-off for non completion of work and the inability to locate a number of invoices
for sigmficant sums 1 have only collected £18,780 The ledger has been returned to the Bank for
further 1nvestigation

Plant and machinery realised £61,668.

Payments

The payments are self explanatory but | would comment on the following:

Agent Fees

Proudley Associates Limited was engaged to market and realise the company’s assets. An on site
auction was convened 1n December 2010. A significant amount of work was required to remove
the assets from site and the company was paid £11,642 for its services.

Legal Fees

Messers Lamport Bassitt have been paid £2,069 and were engaged to assist in general insolvency
matters nctuding retention of title and correspondence with the company’s director.

e

19/01/2012 #115
COMPANIES HOUSE

BDO LLP, a UK limited t1ability partnership registered n England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a mem| weas et nacional Limsted, a UK company
lmited by guarantee, and forms part of the intermnational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 1s open to inspection at our
registered office, 95 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financiat Sernces Authonty to conduct investment business

&




IBDO BDO LLP

Messers Moore Blatch were engaged specifically for debt collection purpeses and have been paid
£240.

Secretary of State and Official Recewver Fees

As the company 1s 1n a compulsory procedure | am required to hold funds with the Insolvency
Service. An ad Valorum fee 1s deducted from deposits to the account. £10,405 has been
deducted from the account as a result of these fees A further £8 has been charged to the
acceunt 1n transaction fees.

The Official Recewver charges an admimistration fee of £2,235. A further disbursement of £468
for changing locks at the premises has also been charged.

Petitioming Creditor’s Costs

The legal cost to the petitioming creditor of petittomng 1s payable from the estate and in this
instance amounts to £2,324

Fixed Charge Creditor

Clydesdale Bank Plc operated an nvoice financing faciity that 1s secured against the company’s
book debts. £11,798 of the book debt recovery has been paid to the Bank under their security

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors have approved the Liguidators’ remuneration on a time costs basis and to date |
have drawn £32,145 in respect of remuneration as shown on the attached receipts and payments
account. A further £1,659 has been drawn 1n direct relation to the collection of book debts as
agreed with the Bank on a percentage of recovery basis. | attach a schedule which summanses
the time costs drawn to date and indicates the work undertaken in that respect

A further £57 had been drawn n relation to disbursements

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be

made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

Unfortunately wn this instance the net property 1s insufficient to declare a distnbution to
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of
South Coast Acqdent Repair and Refurbishment Lirmted - in Liquidation

Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Encs




South Coast Accident Repair and Refurbishment Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory Information

Court Details: In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court Number: No.4899 of 2010

Address of Registered Office: Northarbour Road Industnal Estate, Northarbour Road,
Portsmouth, PC6 3TJ.

Company Number: 06710879

Joint Liguidators’ Names: David Smithson

Andrew Beckingham
Date Of Appointment: 11 November 2010

Joint Ligudator’s Address: Arcadia House, Maritime Walk, Ocean Village,
Southampten, SO14 3TL




South Coast Accident Repair and Refurbishment Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 10 November 2011

STATEMENT RECEIPTS Total (£)
OF AFFAIRS
16,500 00 Plant and Machinery 61,668.69
494,598.00 Book Debts 14,198 74
Petitioner's Deposit 1,000 00
511,098 00 76,867 43
PAYMENTS
Electncity 402 13
Land Registry Fee 50.00
Statutory Advertising 175 91
Speaific Bond 130 00
Agents Fees 11,642.68
Legal Fees 2,309.50
Liquidator's Fees 32,145 00
Liguidator's Fees Re Book Debt Collection 1,659 37
Ligudators Disbursements 57 03
Secretary of State Fees 10,413.96
OR Remuneration 2,235 00
OR Disbursements 467 94
Petitioner's Costs 2,324.15
Fixed Charge Creditor 11,798 60
Bank Charges 72.00

75,883 27

Balances 1n Hand 984.16




00°681

9L'267

LE°GLE

L1041

00912

£57$0T

ey a5elony

08°Z16°EE 12101 pueln
(0r°198°¢cE) paig
00°6.L¥ SjuduasIngsig
07'G67'/9  0G'8ZF 1210 13N
00 8LEET | ST'9¥L || OL €OLPE | QG €61 05°€/8°6 | SZ8T
05°9% 067 0679 057
08°1L5L'E 097! 00°6GS 00°¢€ 0£'£697 01’8 05" 66¥ 0s°L
00 G25'0F | ov 88l {100 Lz LL| $9'€9 || ootozzez | 0% 01 00 ¥E6‘G | ST'Z1
OF LGE‘9L G/ G6 0072958 | 099 0p' 96y 06°22 00'8€87 | S8
00°0FZ‘c 00 Gt 00°0¥T'S 00°G1L
0S¥16T GZ ¥l 0S°ZLET | 0S°TL 00'709 GL'1
3 3 3 3
12101 S.INOH 1?1301 SInoy €304 SINO Lol SInoy
WLO0L aNVYO YOLVYLSININGY HOLVYLSINIWAY Jadeuey
YOIN3S

Suiuoday

swiey) Jojpal)

Suneaq/uolesLedy s1ossy

UOLRIISIULWPY (B13UI0)
£833en5 pue Suluue)d

Juawiuloddy uo sdajg

1 10T 49qWI3A0N 0] 03 0L0Z JOQUIDAON | | WOo.4 PoLIdd ay3 1oy d)qediddy sajey pue pasiey) swi] jo Asewwng
uonepinbi ul - pajIwE] JUSWIYSIQINSY pue Jleday JUSPLIDY ISEOT) YINOS




